Unofficial Copy D2

18

19 October 1, 1999.

1999 Regular Session 9lr1431

| By: Charles County Delegation Introduced and read first time: February 8, 1999 Assigned to: Judiciary |
|---|
| Committee Report: Favorable House action: Adopted Read second time: March 2, 1999 |
| CHAPTER |
| 1 AN ACT concerning |
| 2 Estates and Trusts - Orphans' Court Sessions - Time and Place |
| FOR the purpose of altering the time and place of sessions of the Orphans' Court in Charles County; and generally relating to sessions of the Orphans' Court in Charles County. |
| 6 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 7 Article - Estates and Trusts 8 Section 2-106(g) 9 Annotated Code of Maryland 10 (1991 Replacement Volume and 1998 Supplement) |
| 11 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 12 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: |
| 13 Article - Estates and Trusts |
| 14 2-106. |
| 15 (g) In Charles County, the sessions of the Court shall be held on [each 16 Tuesday, and more often if necessary] AT LEAST ONE DAY EACH WEEK, AS 17 DETERMINED BY THE COURT, for the transaction of business. |

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect